IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE
E/S of Barroll Road, 540 {ft. N

centerline of Hollins Lane % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District

2nd Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6137 Barroll Road)

* CASE NO. 05-251-A
Sorrell M. & Michael A. King

Petitioners #*
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrafive
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Sorrell M. and Michael A. King. The
administrative variance is requested for property located at 6137 Barroll Road in the western area of
Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Raltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached accessory structure (garage)
{0 be located in the side yard and with a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and
maximum allowed 15 ft. respectively., The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted on November 28, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be tendered based upon the documentation presented.
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances.

s “The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and atrea
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases whete
special circumstances or conditions exist that ate peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance ‘with the Zoning Regulatmns for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without 1 1nJury to the
public health, safety and general welfate. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or -
reasons for making such variance.” |

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the inforrﬁation available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted pmvidé sufficient facts that comply with the
requitements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitionets.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _{{» day of December, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Bpltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit'a detached accessory structure (garage)
| be located in the side yard and with a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and
laximum allowed 15 ft. respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

Jlowing restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:
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1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receiptl of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,

and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the accessory structure to be
converted into a dwelling unit and/or apartment. There shall be no sleeping quarters,
living atea, kitchen or bathroom facilities in the structure. In addition, the accessory

structure shall not be used for commercial purposes;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order,

A \J - w
JO% V. MURPHY \

JVMraj

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
3



Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

Decetnber 16, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Michael A. King
6137 Barroll Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-2201

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-251-A
Property: 6137 Barroll Road

Deat Mr. & Mrs. King:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John E Murphjr

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVMraj
Enclosure

¢: Mr. Henry Warfield
P. O.Box 76
Butler, MD 21023-0076

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Piinted on Recycled Faper ’
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Comuuissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at e137  BA IZ{E{;- LL PoAD

which is presently zoned DF-‘ [

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description angd. plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4 2 / L7,
r )
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o¥ihe zoning regulations of Baltimore-County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to-and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County

IAWVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaserllessee: Legal Owner(s):

MICHAEL ANTHoNY 116
Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print '
\WARNE A I N
. _ i _— __)__, el

Signature Signature

- SoppeL M. KNG

—_———

- -

Address Telephona No. Name - Egﬁr Print T
Cily B State Zip Code Signature AR Z’—ﬁ?* B
Attorney For Petitioner: G137 BARRoLL RoAD 410 b23.7705¢
Address Telephone No
u B L BALTO. MD 2Z2lloqd-2to0]
Name - Type cr Print City State Zip Code
o Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
o ] . _Hedey Weapsieny
{Zompany Name '
e _ Po.pox T ﬁ{‘l 0472 4o Jr?y
faoress Telephone No Address | o Telephone No
I Bl Mp 2023 -007¢

City] State Zip Code City State Zip Code
A H iblic ear‘i_ﬁg havingrfmen formally demanded and/or found to bé required, it is ordered by the Zunﬁ'ng Commussioner of Baltimore Cminw. this

m __Fdayqf . —— . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning requiations
of Biltmoge County and that the property be reposted.

- Oy *. - e

; Zoning Commussioner of Baltimore County
G \ \
~ANPNO., ﬂjfggfﬂ“_ RHEEHEW Date 42 Hfré “ﬂé‘/

I'Ix

RO & Estimated Posting Date //“"‘ 'Zf'"”'ﬁ ? - e e

JRDER RE
By .
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the 7ning Commussioner of Baltimore County. ag
foliows  That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at (p | %_f_ E?‘*F’ild l__,L FoAaD
Address - TTTTT T T s s e
___Ballinepe.  HARS wailp 21209 - 20|
City State 7 T T T ZinCode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Request permission not to build a Breezeway to connect an existing single family residence to a newly
constructed Garage. Building Permit B553937 for construction of the Garage and Breezeway was granted in
May 2004. The Garage contains space for two cars and garden equipment and has an exetcise room on
second floor. The 25° high Garage is unheated and has no intetior plumbing, though a small outdoor shower
is attached to an exterior wall, During construction it became apparent the Breezeway foundation blocks
rain and driveway runoff in an “inside corner” resulting in flooding in the basement/crawl space of the
house. Due to the topography, yard drains run to daylight (towars the east) would have to enter a neighbot’s
property to discharge. By deleting the Breezeway and its foundation a broad swale can be created that will
drain the “inside corner” in a diffuse way that will not impact the neighboring property and which should
prevent flooding of the basement. It also became apparent that the physical barrier the Breezeway would
create separating the Garage and Entry Court from the back yard makes it more difficult to access and store
sports equipment and toys. The Breezeway would also increase the perceived mass of the house.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Atttant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

LSRN ij K—:] o2 )

Sighature Signatere

T me e s e —— wm T —

MicHAEL ARTUORY ferdll

Name - Type or Print ’

—— —_——

Name - Type or Print~

_So0RpEL M. K_I_H (o

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit'

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ /) day of )\_] N Carn ol L0 before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid. personally appeared

M hag A Kir‘-j\ Qpﬁf J’Dr‘r‘-&L_ W\ Kiﬁ

—_—

Te_e—.— o

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known oMsatisfactorily identified to me as such Affiants). and made oath 1n due Torm of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

~
N O NV, ‘b (2 LoDk | <1
e/h o / / Nota?y Pubhc 66{{1 A" ‘ t L JANET RICE

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires My Commission Expires August 12, 2007

22

Date



WARFIELD

ARCHITECTS

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

0137 BARROLL ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21209

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of BARROLL ROAD which is 20 FEET wide at the
distance of 540 FEET NORTHof the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
sireet HOLLINS LANE.

As recorded in Deed Liber SM 12963, Folio 379:

N.56 24°00”E 87.95°
N.61 09°00”E  105.50°
N.78 27 5357 E 77.52°
N.O9 57 537K 26.80°
N.O6 52°00”E  §579.67
N.&S 42°30”W 3247
N.0O9 26°53”E  107.83
N.86 25°00"E  221.3%°
S.10 50°00”"W  311.16°
N.6O 57700"W 70,20’
N.15 00°40”E  437.1%
N.80O 30°00”E  136.39
5.09 30°000°E  195.23°
N.80 30°00”E  215.82°
N.12 45 00" W  213.54°
N.78 00°00”E  214.00°
N.78 00’ 00” W 42.30°
S0l 48 20"E 23740
505 53 15E  100.00°
S04 297 157 E 13457
N.14 24’ 00” W 09.25°

Also known as 6137 BARROLL ROAD and located in the 9" Election District,
,,2.‘;':"1—ﬁl Councilmanic District,

Tel 410-472-4048 Fax 410-472-4058 P.O.BOX 76 BUTLER,MD 21023-0076
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ce®riFicATE oF PosTI:

ATTENTION . RRISTEN MATTHEW S
Date ALCem ety 2004
RE: Case Number . 5 ‘Q 5’ A

. - ot L b b A - A - . .

o Lt ErR e

Petitioner/Developer m,CHB L Pf KIN&/HEA//Q'/ WAEF/E

LA PR ]

15,004

Date of Hearing!/()losing) OO

Thig is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 137 1R

The sign(s) were posted on M 9\8/) ,;1001'{

(Signature of Sign Poste

.. Linda O'Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

- - LU S Logl=i= [ LS b= lpes Lol = o (LN e w -

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
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g AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL-OR GROUP MAY. ' 11

(Talaphﬂne Number of Sign F—‘aster)
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. REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING .. -
. THE PROPOSED VARIANCE!-PROVIDED 17 7 =i 4
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D‘\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE'OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
—— D YR VARIANLVE INCFURMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-|_2 47/ ! A Address 6/ 37 Bpronel/ ol
Contact Person: st ebn <3 414 , 2 ¢ Phone Number: 410-887-339;1-
Planner, Please Frint Your Name

Filing Date: mz_ Posting Date: //~-2/~#%  Closing Date: /<~/2-p 4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {(on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs, Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases thaft must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's forma request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning.
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

- — -l - - el - T A - - S Sl - - 4 | kel A - - - - L e e -t -l e o i

sy il k- e -l S

i nfngh. -l - B - -0

Petitioner: This *Piart“::f the Férm]; for the Sign Pdsfér On-ly |
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-‘ g“iiz ' -A. Address é[ﬁ T Bari o/ /fa/;’ L
Petitioner's Name ___27 .~ 4 ,ﬂﬂz . A Mg Telephone 5{4&-—-}’,23 -~2£='£%

Posting Date: 5_’4 - 2 ﬁﬁ Closing Date: /2.—/3~o- " )
WOI’ding for Sign: MMWLéH”& (] o7 v Lovi 618 .er
~ ']
/fﬁ_/L%fé.i—

2h £ { : =Xl ety Z#2 AL L) 2 ol e A ﬁr_ % S
{ ! .
e da é A L ML gt St L e L P S HBT  Puerss s f"@%(;‘"
WCR - Revised 6/25/04
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT "

ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS -

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notlice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ‘'owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and, placement of a notice in a newspapér of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing —

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
HMowever, the petitioner is responsible for the sosts associated with these reciuirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 15
due upon receipt and should ba remitted direstly to the newscape- | -

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Ay - EEE — - —
—— h -
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—

For Newspaper Advertising:

N

tem Number or Case Number ﬂg"‘;’?ﬁ“é
-

Fetitioner.

i,

Address or Location: : _

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING Bl TC

Name. /é :ﬁfifé(t{_mﬁ?f"?gf_ég/ o i X N

Address __Fp . Beog ?é
B A e "

Telephone Number: _{i [0 —~ L T7.2~Hp %fﬁp ,




Department of Permits al.
Development Management

~ Baltimore County

(AY

&S

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 13, 2004

Michae! Anthony King
Sorrel M. King
6137 Barroll Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21209-2201

Dear Mr. and Mrs. King:

RE: Case Number: 05-251-A, 6137 Barroll Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 16, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 20,0 D-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Henry Warfield P.O. Box 76 Butler 21023-0076

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Reacycied Paper
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Fire Department altimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 24, 2004
Malil Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: November 28, 2004

o
(® 253, 255-266
)

ITtem No.:!

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required. to be
corrected or incorporated into. the final plans for the property.

G. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%‘é} Ptinled on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gavemar U”‘T”””'L‘mr Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steele, L{. Guvernﬂr Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Admlnistratlnn

Maryland Department of Transpoﬁatmn

Date: // 2 ‘64

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 &/ JJS
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Latry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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TO: Tim Kotroco RECE!VED

PDM

FROM:; John D. Oltman, Jr 37 DEC 10 2004
DEPRM

DATE: December 10, 2004 ZON\NG COM?\

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 29, 2004.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-251
05-253
05-255
05-256
05-259
05-261
05-263
05-264
05-265

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 1, 2004

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-258 and 5-260
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\j\@,ﬂ

/

€

Division Chief:

[
o
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management
FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Decembet, 6, 2004

Item NDS@ 253, 255, 256, 257,
258, 259, 260, 261, 263, 264, 265,
and 266

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

Z2AC-12-6-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NO 251-266-12092004
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING |

PROPERTY ADDRESS 6137 BARROLL ROAD, BALTO., MD 21209
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